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OLDER WORKERS SPRINGS• -- MPLOYMENT 
Recogn izing that Iowa ranks th ird in t he nation in the 

percentage of population aged 65 and over, the first session 
of the 66th General Assembly moved to give added support 
to providing job opportun ities for the state's workers 55 
years of age and over. 

Funds were appropriated- through Senate F ile 573-to 
set in motion the Retired Iowan Community Employment 
Program (RICEP), a unique plan to help ret ired men and 
women seeking work to find it. The Iowa lawmakers speci ­
fied that the new program would be a prime responsibility 
of the Iowa Commission on the Ag ing with the cooperation 
of the Iowa Employment Secur ity Commiss ion. To t hese 
agencies went the task of encouraging and promot ing the 
gainful and meaningful employment of ret ired workers. 

To help accomplish this goal, the support of the National 
Retired Teachers Association/American Association of Re­
tired Persons (NRTA/AARP) was solicited to coordinate the 
employment and training of qualified older worker specialists 
to carry out the program statewide. The specialists selected 
were certainly qualified to understand the employment 
problems of older workers. They were all retirees them­
selves, in the same age group as the job seekers they would 
serve. An additional requirement was that they would work 
in the communities where they lived, giving the advantage 
of personal knowledge of the areas in which they were 
serving. 

Began in October 

Following initial training in employment interviewing 
techniques, the older worker specialists began operating 
the Retired Iowan Community Employment Program early 
in October 1975. 

Stationed at State Employment Serv ice offices in Burling­
ton, Cedar Rapids, Centerville, Council Bluffs, Des Moines, 
Dubuque, Fort Dodge, Iowa City, Marshalltown, Mason City, 
Sioux City and Waterloo, the specialists went to work. They 
interviewed older worker appl icant s, ca lled o n employers, 
conducted job developments, refer red o lder wo rkers to 
jobs and carried out followup investigations after place­
ments were made. They recruited older workers to take 
advantage of the program. They referred applicants to other 
agencies for other needed services. 

And at the year's end - after less than three months' 
operation- the program had found jobs for 263 older 
workers. Th is amounted to 33% of the applicants referred 
by the older worker specialists getting hired. An additional 
111 were referred to other services according to their needs. 

Another Phase Opening 

The older worke r specialists are now opening another 
phase of the Ret ired Iowan Community Employment Pro­
gram, encourag ing the support of local service organizations 
in the dr ive to employ Iowa ' s senior citizens. Kiwanis Clubs, 
Lio ns Clubs and other serv ice groups around the state are 
bei ng cont acted for their help. Reports from these contacts 
ind icate the program is being well received. 

Although the older worker specialists have done an ex­
cellent job in the employment of older workers-and will 
continue to do so- they'll welcome all the help they can get. 

For when older workers 55 years of age and over seek 
jobs, they frequently face above average difficulty. In spite 
of the fact that older workers are daily proving their worth 
in the labor market-over 50% of Iowa's labor force is made 
up of middle-age and older workers-once unemployed they 
have the odds of getting another job stacked against them. 

There is neither rhyme nor reason to explain the different 
images projected by the employed and unemployed older 
worker-except possibly one day he's employed, the next 
day he 's not . . . and the stigma of long periods of looking 
for work prevails. 

As a general rule, older workers are recognized-while 
employed- as conscientious, loyal and hard working. They 
show a m inimum of absenteeism and are not prone to job 
hopping. They are as productive on the job as their younger 
counterparts-in many cases, more productive. And contrary 
to popular belief, they are readily trainable, learning new 
skills easily and quickly . 

These are qualities no employer can afford to overlook. 

These are qualities the Retired Iowan Community Em­
ployment Program is offering Iowa's business and industrial 
sector. 



Table I - Iowa Nonagricultural Employment 1/ 

Thousands I r-::rom: 
Nov. Dec. 

19 75 1974 
to to 

Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Dec. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 

TOTAL NONAGRICULTURA L. ... 1,023.0 1,026.7 1,015.9 · 3,700 7,100 
MANUFACTURING .. .. ................ 229. 2 233.9 248.0 · 4 ,700 · 18,800 

Durable Goods .......................... 137.7 143.1 156.2 · 5,400 · 18,500 
Lumber & furniture .. ....... ... ......... ... 9.1 9 .0 9 .3 100 . 2QQ 

Stone, clay & glass products .......... 6 .6 6.9 6.7 - 300 - 100 
Primary metal industries ........... ...... 7.4• 7.3• 9 .4 100 - 2,000 
Fabricated metal products .... ..... ..... 15.7 16.0 18.1 . 300 - 2,400 
Machinery (except electricall... ...... . 58 .0 59.4 66.0 - 1,400 · 8,000 
Farm machinery ..... ..... .......... ... .. .. . . 27.3 28.6 32.4' -1 ,300 · 5,100 
Construction & related machinery 17.7 17.7 19 .7' 0 - 2,000 
Electrical equipment & supplies ...... 22.2 25.5 26.7 · 3,300 - 4,500 
Transportation equipment .. ..... ...... 8. 1 • 8.1 9 .2 0 - 1,100 
Other durable goods 2/ ... ........ ..... .. 10. 7 10.9 10.1• · 200 Qi 

Nondurable Goads ...... ... ... ... .... .. 91.4 90 .8 91 .8 600 -40· 
Food & kindred products ..... ... .. ..... 50.4 50 .1 50 .7 300 -30 

Meat products ..... ... .. .. ....... .... .... . 25.8 ' 25 .4 ' 25.9 400 
Grain mill products .... ................ 11.0 11.0 11 .2 0 
Bakery products .... ..... .. ... ........... 2.9 2.9 2.9 0 

Apparel & other textile products .... 4 .2 4 .1 4 .1 100 
Paper & allied products ... ..... .......... 3.9 3.8• 3.7 100 
Printing & publishing .... . ... ... .. .. ...... . 14.9 14.8 14.7 100 

Newspapers ....................... .. . .. .... 6.6 6 .5 6.6 100 
Chemicals & allied products .... ....... 6 .7 6 .7 6.8 0 
Rubber & pl,astics products, nee .. .. . 9 .1 9 .0 9.6 100 
Other nondurable goods 3/ ... ... ...... . 2.2 2.2 2.4 0 

NONMANUFACTURING ..... ....... 793.8 792.8 767.9 1,000 
Nonmetallic mining .... .... ... . ........... 3.0 3.1 2.9 -100 
Contract construction. ..... .............. .. 49 .1 53.1 48.7 -4,000 
Transportation & public utilities ..... 55.2 55.3 55.8 - 100 

Railroad transportation ... ........... 8.4 8.6 9.4 -200 
Communication ......... . ................ 13.0 13.0 13.2 0 
Electric, gas & sanitary services ... 10.5 10.6 10.5 - 100 

Wholesale & retai I trade ....... .. ........ 261.0 257.6 251.4 3,400 9,60 
Wholesale trade .... .... .... ... .... ....... 52.0 52.0 50.3' 0 1,70 
Retail trade ... ........... .. ... ............. 209.1 205.6 201.1 3,500 8,00• 

Retail general merchandise ....... 33.7 31 .9 33.7 1,800 0 
Finance, insurance & real estate . ..... 47.2 47 .0 46 .7 200 500 

Banking ...................... .... ... . .... . .. 15.9 15.9 15.5 0 400 
Insurance carriers & agents ......... 18.3 18.2 18.5 100 - 20Q; 

Services .. ........ .. ...... ............ .... ......... 179.1 178.7 171 .8 400 7,300 
Medical & other health services ... 57.3 57.1 54.3 200 3,000 

Government ........... ........ .. ..... .......... 199.2 198.0 190.6 1,200 8,6001 
Federal government ..... .... ... ...... .. 20.2 20.1 20 .4 100 - 200 
State government ....................... 48.5 48.0 46.2 500 2,300 
Local government ................. ... .. . 130.5 129.9 124.0 600 6,500 

Persons Involved in Labor-
Management Disputes ...... .. ........ ... 415 368 2,035 47 · 1,620 

1 / Revised to most current information available at publication . Data include 
all full and part-time wage and sa lary workers employed during the week 
containing the 12th of the month . Proprietors, self-employed, domestic 
workers and the armed forces are excluded. Detail may not add up to 
total due to rounding. (March, 1974 benchmark levels) 

2/ Includes ordnance & accessories, instruments & related products and 
miscellaneous manufacturing . 

3/ Includes texti le mill products, petroleum & coal products and leather & 
leather products. 

Strike 

Tables prepared in cooperatio n with the U.S. Department of Labor. 

Sizeable layoffs in two industries overrode small to moderate EMPLOYMENT gains 
in several sectors and decreased manufacturing workers 4,700 over the month . With ma­
chinery and electrical equipment alone dropping 4,700 workers, the small increases in 
other groups were readily overshadowed. By capitaliz ing on seasonal employment boosts 
in retail trade and schools, nonmanufacturing managed an upswing of 1,000 workers. 
Weather-oriented forces brought another downturn to contract construction ... the only 
major decrease in nonmanufacturing employment . The only stri ke activity reported in 
December was in the food prod ucts area .. . not significant enough to cause employment 
downturns. Iowa's December employment count showed 1,250,200 workers on the job ... 
down 39,500 from the November level of 1,289,700 ... but up 2,200 from the December 
1974 mark of 1,248,000 

The state's seasonally adjusted JOBLESS RATE for December was 5.9% of the labor 
force . . . compared to the seasonally adjusted national rate of 8.3%. Iowa's adjusted rate 
for November was 6.4% ... and for Decem ber a year ago was 3.4%. The unadjusted rate 
for December was 6.3% ... for November, 5.5% ... and for December 1974, 3. 7%. Sea-
sonal factors strongly influenced the upturn of UNEMPLOYMENT over the month. 
Substantial among these were a decline in agricultural of 30,200 workers . . . construction 
layoffs .. . and holiday and inventory layoffs in other secto rs. Nonseasonal layoffs in 
manufacturing 's durable goods also helped raise unemployme nt in December. 

The CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE in Iowa stood at 1,334,900 in December . . . 
1,364,700 in November ... and 1,296, 100 in December 1974. 

UNEMPLOYMENT INSU RANCE (UI) payments increased to $10,119,869 . .. 
71.9% greater than the $5,886,349 paid in November. The program's disbursements for 
December of last year totaled $3,497,614. Ttie average weekly payment rose to $82.55 
this December . .. representing 122,598 weeks of insured unemployment ... up from 
November's level of $80.52 for 73,105 weeks ... and last December's $65.49 for 53,403 
weeks. During the survey week, 31,905 persons filed claims for unemployment insurance 
payments ... 8,752 more than in the November survey week .. . and 14,230 more than 
in the survey week of December 1974. 

labor 
market 

briefs 

HOURS and EARNINGS: Total private weekly hours were up 6 mi nutes in Decem­
ber while hourly earnings were a penny lower. The increase in the workweek was largely 
attributed to more overtime in the manufacturing sector. Earnings in durable goods were 
influenced by two major layoffs . .. one, in electrical equipment , served to lower earnings 
... the other, in farm machinery, boosted earnings ... t he opposite effects stemming from 
the rate at which laid off workers were paid. In nondurables, meat products rose 101/ an hour 
while gra in mill products worked 2 hours, 6 minutes longer . . . accounting fo r the sector's 
increases. In nonmanufacturing, the only significant hours and earnings upturns were in 
contract construction and services. 

LABOR TURNOVER statistics show the demand for manufacturing labor down in 
December ... with new hires lower in virtually all industries ... a seasona l trend. Total 
accessions mirror the same decline ... and separations were under both the month and 
year ago figures. The big difference in year ago comparisons is the less frequent rate lay­
offs occurred. Ou its were also a little under the year ago level. 

WHAT'S UP AHEAD? ... Unusually good weather conditions bolstered contract 
construction through December ... better than in the average year. Otherwise, employ-
ment circumstances were unfavorable. Manufacturing continued to experience layoffs . . . 
but at a lesser pace. The demand for workers remained low with rel atively li t t le h ir ing .. . 
partly due to seasonal effects. Some sections of Iowa look for upturns after the f irst of 
the year. Recommend that every phase of the economy be closely observed in the months 
ahead, both local and national ... carefully noting trends as they deve lop. 



Table 11 - Civilian Labor Force by Place of Residence 
(Thousands) 

Iowa Cedar Rapids Coun cil Bl uffs 5/ Da venport 5/ Des Mo ines •• Dubuque S ioux City 
Water loo -
Cedar Fa lls 

Dec . Nov . Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. No v. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 19 75 1974 19 75 1975 1974 1975 19 75 19 74 1975 1975 1974 

Resident Civilian 
Labor Force 1 / .......... .. . .. .. .. .. .. 1,334.9 1,364.7 1,296.1 81 .3 81 .6 78.8 40 .1 40.5 40.3 69 .7 70.4 69.7 167.4 167.8 163.8 42.5 42 .9 42.8 55.5 55.7 54.4 63 .8 64.1 62.2 

Resident Unemployed .. .... .. .... ... 84.7 75 .0 48.1 4 .4 4.1 2.2 3.0 2 .8 2 .1 4 .6 4.5 2. 5 9 .9 9 .5 5 .9 3. 1 3 .0 1.7 3.2 2.6 1 .8 4 .8 4 .6 2 .1 

Percent Unemployed ... ... .. .. .... 6 .3 5 .5 3 .7 5.4 5 .0 2.8 7 .4 6 .8 5 .1 6 .5 6.5 3.6 5.9 5 .7 3 .6 7 .2 7 .1 4.1 5 .7 4 .7 3 .3 7.6 7 .2 3 .4 
Seasona ll y Adjusted .... .. ..... . .. . 5.9 6.4 3 .4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Resident Total Employment 2/ 1 ,250.2 1 ,289.7 1,248.0 76.9 77.6 76.5 3 7.1 37.7 38.3 65.2 65.9 6 7 .2 157.5 158.3 15 7.9 39.4 39.8 41 .0 52.3 53.1 52.6 58.9 59 .5 60.1 
Nonagricultu ra l Wage 

and Salary 3/ .. ........ .... .. .... . 991 .4 995.1 987.4 69.4 69.4 69.1 31.7 31 .8 32.9 58.9 59 .1 60.8 14 2.5 142.3 143.0 34.6 34.5 36.2 44 .8 44.9 45 .1 52.7 52.8 53.9 
Self-employed, unpaid fam ily 

and domestic workers 4 / ... . 138.0 143.5 135.8 5 .6 5 .8 5 .5 3.3 3 .4 3.4 5 .0 5.2 5.1 12.7 13 .1 12.6 3 .0 3.1 3. 1 5 .5 5.7 5.5 4 .8 5 .0 4 .9 

Agriculture ... .. ....... .... ... .... ... ... 120.9 151.1 124.8 1 .9 2 .4 1 .9 2 .0 2 .6 2.0 1.3 1.6 1 .3 2.3 2.9 2 .3 1 .8 2 .3 1 .8 2 .0 2 .5 2 .0 1 .3 1.7 1 .3 

Latest mo nt h 's data is prel iminary . De tail may not add up to total due to rounding . Council Bluffs and Davenport areas incl ude Iowa portions only . • Data not alla ilable in t ime of publication . (March , 1974 benchmark levels ) 

1 / Includes unemployed and employed individuals. Establishment employment data is adjusted to commuting, 3 / In cl udes a ll fu ll and part-ti me wage and salary workers, excluding d o mesti cs, who were employed o r involved 
multiple job-holdi ng, and unpaid absence patterns. in a labor-management di spute during the week including the 12th of the month . 

2/ Includes nonagri cu ltural wage and salary; self -employed, unpaid fami ly , and domestic workers; and agriculture . 4/ Includ es nonagricultural self-employed persons, unpa id family workers, and domest ic workers in pr ivate ho useho lds. 

5/ Data for CETA program s in th ese areas are based on a "BLS census share " m ethod and are not technically comparable to figures published here. 

Table 111 - Employment Security Activities Table V - Iowa Manufacturing Labor Turnover Rates 1/ 
ACCESSION RATES SEPARATION RATES 

December 1975 November 1976 December 1974 Total New Hires Total Quits Layoffs 
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE 
New applicants .. ..... ... ..... .. 11,084 4,491 8,175 3,822 16,487 . 

Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. 
Total placements ......... ... .. 8,737 3,927 6,638 2,571 5,142 . 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 

Nonagricultural ... .... ...... . 8,523 3,864 6,382 2,527 5,019 . 
Agricultural ....... . . ... .... . 214 63 256 44 110 . MANU FACTURI NG ....... ..... ... 2.0 2.5 2.0 1.2 1.6 1.2 2.5 3.1 4.8 0.9 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.3 3.1 

New job openings 1 / . ... .. . . 7,845 . 9,205 . 6,148 . 
Active applicants ... ..... . .... 47,124 23,450 44,298 23.815 78,684 . Durable Goods ... .. .... ...... .. ..... 1.6 1.9 1.4 0.8 1.1 1.0 2.2 3.2 3.6 0.7 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.6 2.1 

Stone, clay & glass products...... 1.2 1.3 2.2 1.0 1.1 1.9 5.6 3.3 5.9 0.8 1.5 1.4 4.3 1.5 3.8 
Primary metal industries ... .. ..... , 1.4 2.3 1.9 0.7 0.4 1.8 2.3 2.1 5.6 0.5 0,4 1.6 1.5 1.1 3.2 

UNEMPLOYM ENT Fabricated metal products ... ... .. . 1.9 2.1 2.7 1.1 1.2 2.1 3.9 5.3 5.1 0.8 1.2 1.7 2.6 3.6 2.7 
INSURANCE Machinery except electrical ..... 1.5 1.6 1.1 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.1 2.5 1.8 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.3 1.0 0.8 
Init ial claims .... .. ...... ... .... 23,812 6,067 13,080 4,076 24,198 8,589 Elect rical equipment & supplies 1.0 1.5 0.8 0.6 1.C 0.7 1.9 3.1 3.9 0.5 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.4 2.6 
Continued clai ms ... .... .. ... 133,638 40,979 81,140 30,919 70,642 24,212 Other durable goods ........ ....... .. 2.0 2.7 1.3 1.5 2.0 1.0 2.8 3.9 5.6 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.1 2.0 3.4 
First payments issued ... ... 8,978 2,074 4,114 1,547 6,590 1,944 Nondurable Goods... .... .. ... .. .. 2. 7 3.5 3.0 1.8 2.4 1.5 2.9 2.8 6.7 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.2 0.9 4.7 
Total weeks paid .... ....... ... 122,598 37,460 73,105 27,285 53,403 18,674 
Total payments ... ..... ...... $ 10 ,119,869 $2,675,449 

r886.349 
$1 ,869,176 S3,497,614 $1 ,044,651 

Average weekly payment. $82.55 $68.75 $80.52 $68.51 $65.49 $56.24 
Average weekly payment • 

total unemployment .. .... $83.88 $70.36 $86.77 $69.83 $67.65 $59.33 

Food & kindred products..... ... .. 2.8 3.5 3.9 1.5 2.0 1.6 3.0 3.3 9.1 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.4 7.1 
Meat products .... .. .. .... .... ... .... 3 .4 4.9 5.8 1.3 2.1 1.5 4.0 3.4 14.1 1.1 1.4 1.3 2.7 1.8 12.2 

Printing & publishing ... ... .. .... .... 2.6 3.0 2.2 1.8 2.5 1.7 3.3 2.2 4.4 1.4 1.7 1.7 1.5 0.2 2.3 
Rubber, plastics & leather prod. 2.0 2.6 1.2 1.3 1.6 0.6 2.3 2.6 4.0 0.8 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.4 1.7 
Other nondurable goods .. .... ... .. . 3.0 4.5 1.9 2. 7 3.8 1.5 2.5 2.3 2.7 

~ 
1.8 1.6 1.5 0.3 0.2 0.9 

1/ Limited to nonagricultural activities . 

2 / October placements re-.,i sed . 

2 / Revised Figure * Data not available. 
1/ Figures presented are expressed as a rate per 100 employees. • Less than .05 . 

Table IV - Iowans Receiving Unemployment Insurance 1/ 
Unemployed 5 Weeks 

Total Women or Longer 

Dec. N ov . Dec. Dec. Nov . Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 197& 1974 1975 1975 1974 

Total. .......... .. ...... ........ ... 31,905 23,153 17,675 9,359 8,706 5,625 17,005 14,525 6,714 
Contract Construction .. 6 ,800 2,756 4,41 9 195• 79• 5s• 2,106 1,375 1,068 
Manufacturing ............... 13,400 10,404 6,651 4 ,108 3,795 2,802 7,690 6,245 2,813 

Durable Goods .... ..... .. 10, 1 84 7,432 4,255 2,707 2,235 1,669 4,600 3,497 1,723 
Nondurable Goods.... . 3,216 2,972 2,396 1,401 1,560 1,133 3,090 2,748 1,090 

Trade ... ...... .. ... .............. 5,743 4 ,816 3,123 2,499 2, 200 1,264 3,557 3,486 1,373 
Services....... .... .. .... .. ........ 3,114 2,794 1,797 1,879 1,81 5 1,032 1,995 1,975 827 
All other industry ....... .. .. 2,848 2,383 1,684 688 818 459 1,657 1,444 633 

1/ The insured unemployed are counted during the week including the 12th and are based on a survey of claims 
filed during the week including the 19th. • Less than 5 per cent of total insured unemployed, 

Table VI - Hours and Earnings for Manufacturing 
Production Workers in Selected Iowa Areas 1/ 

Average Weekly Average Weekly Average Hourly 

Earnings Hours Earnings 

Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 

Cedar Rapids ... $248.60 $211. 74 $215.04 45.2 39.8 42.0 $5.50 $5.32 $5.12 
Counci l Bluffs. . . . . . . . . . 
Davenport ....... 287.73 270.82 254.65 41 .7 40.3 42.3 6.90 6.72 6.02 
Des Moines ... ... 228.15 231.26 229.02 39.0 39 .6 42.1 5.85 5.84 5.44 
Dubuque .... .. ... 263.1 4 269.06 262.03 39.1 40.4 41.2 6.73 6.66 6,36 
Sioux City .. . ... 193.94 188.65 170.28 39.1 38.5 38.7 4.96 4.90 4.40 
Wat erloo .. ....... 275.12 278.47 263.45 40.4 40.3 41 .1 6.81 6.91 6.41 

See foot note - Table V 111 
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Table VII - Gross and Spendable Average Weekly Earnings of 
Production or Nonsupervisory Workers in Iowa 

I Spendable Average Weekly Earnings I 
Gross Worker With Married Worker With 

Average Weekly Earnings No Dependents Three Dependents 

Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 

TOTAL PRIVATE $163.53 $163.44 $153.24 $128.45 $128.39 $121 .59 $141 .63 $141.57 $131 .75 
MANUFACTURING 224.22 221 .35 211 .64 169.57 167.59 162.71 184.64 182.54 174.19 
Durable Goods 226.24 224 .72 216.36 170.96 169.92 166.03 185.94 184.89 177.67 
Nondurable Goods 219.89 216.80 203.92 166.59 164.46 157.29 181 .53 179.38 168.49 
NONMANUFACTURING 145.81 146.16 134.43 116.20 116.44 108.39 128.62 128.88 117.96 
Mining 229.83 239.11 222.50 173.41 179.69 170.31 188.48 195.19 182.19 
Contract Construction 299.11 294.86 273.73 219.97 217.17 205.13 239.11 235.89 220.14 
Transportation & 

Public Utilities 240.12 239.71 220.04 180.37 180.09 168.60 195.92 195.63 180.38 
Wholesale & Retail Trade 124.96 125.25 114.58 101.69 101.89 94.62 113.04 113.25 103.22 
Finance & Real Estate 123.91 123.26 125.29 100.96 100.50 102.06 112.25 111.76 111.20 
Services 112.85 110.86 105.23 93.08 91 .66 87.96 103.91 102.39 96.22 

Table VIII - Hours and Earnings of Iowa Production or Nonsupervisory Workers 1/ 

Average Weekly Average Weekly Average Hourly Average Weekly 
Earnings Hours Earnings Overtime Hours 1 I 

Dec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. Oec. Nov. Dec. Dec. Nov. Dec. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1976 1974 

TOTAL PRIVATE ............ ..... .. ......... .. $163.53 $163.44 $153.24 36.1 36.0 36.4 $4.53 $4.54 $4.21 . . . 
MANUFACTURING ............ .............. . 224.22 221.35 211.64 40.4 40.1 40.7 5.55 5.52 5.20 2.9 2.8 3.3 

Durable Goods ............................... 226.24 224.72 216.36 40.4 40.2 40.9 5.60 5.59 5.29 2.4 2.3 3.0 
Lumber & furniture .. .... .... .................. 181 .97 178.10 160.65 38.8 38.3 37.8 4.69 4 .65 4 .25 1.5 1.2 1.2 
Stone, clay & glass products .. ............ . 225.65 223.87 202.92 42.9 42.4 42.9 5.26 6.28 4.73 6.1 6.1 5.9 
Primary metal industries ........... .......... 241 .00 241 .00 223.99 40.1 40.1 40.8 6.01 6.01 5.49 2.9 2.9 4.2 
Fabricated metal products .................. 201 .38 200.79 192.98 40.6 40.4 41 .5 4.96 4.97 4.65 2.0 2.3 3.0 
Machinery except electrical ...... .. ........ 269.12 266.42 261 .38 40.9 40.8 42.5 6.58 6.53 6.1 5 2.2 2.4 3.4 

Farm machinery ... ........................... 281 .90 279.28 272.48 40.1 40.3 41 .6 7.03 6.93 6.55 2.6 2.9 2.7 
Construction & related machinery .. 285 .94 280.03 281 .43 41.5 41.0 44.6 6.89 6.83 6.31 1.6 1.6 2.3 

Electrical equipment & supplies .......... 177.63 182.78 167.64 38.7 38.4 38.1 4.59 4.76 4.40 1.6 1.4 1.8 
Transportation equipment .. ..... ........... 178.50 176.81 163.58 42.0 41.7 41 .1 4.25 4.24 3.98 2.0 1.9 1.8 
Other durable goods ....... ............ ........ . 166.04 162.38 156.29 40.3 39.8 38.4 4.12 4.08 4 .07 3.3 2.0 1.6 

Nondurable goods .. ....... ........ .......... 219.89 216.80 203.92 40.2 40.0 40.3 5.47 5.42 5.06 3.7 3.7 3.9 
Food & kindred products ...... .............. 241.94 236.74 227.42 40.8 40.4 41 .5 5.93 5.86 5.48 4.3 4.3 4.7 

Meat products .. ............. .................. 261.23 257.26 247.46 39.7 39.7 40.5 6.58 6.48 6.11 4.0 4.0 4.6 
Grain mill products ...... ................... 258.87 249.06 239.02 44.1 42.0 44.1 5.87 5.93 5.42 5.1 4.8 5.4 

Apparel & other textile products ........ 104.54 105.56 102.75 36.3 36.4 35.8 2.88 2.90 2.87 0 .8 0.9 0 .7 
Paper & allied products ....................... 193.92 191 .75 173.89 40.4 40.2 41 .7 4.80 4.77 4 .17 4.1 4.1 3.5 
Printing & publishing .......................... 209.09 209.71 183.26 40.6 40.8 38.6 5.15 5.14 4 .76 3.4 3.4 3.9 

Newspapers........ .... .. ...... ........ ......... 175.55 174.73 159.08 34.9 34.6 32.4 5.03 5.05 4.91 2.4 2.3 1.8 
Chemicals & allied products ..... ......... .. 223.41 225.59 213.00 40.4 40.5 41.2 5.53 5.57 5.17 2.4 2.7 2.2 
Rubber & plastics products, nee....... ... 220.17 213.36 193.93 38.9 38.1 38.1 5.66 5.60 5.09 4.0 3.3 3.2 
Other nondurable goods ...................... 105.20 105.07 91.98 40.0 39.8 36.5 2.63 2.64 2.52 1.4 1.3 1.1 

NONMANUFACTURING .................. 145.81 146.16 134.43 34.8 34.8 35.1 4.19 4.20 3.83 . . . 
Mining ....... ... .... ....... ... .. .... ... ..... ........... 229.83 239.11 222.50 47.0 48.6 50.0 4.89 4 .92 4.45 . . . 
Contract construction ....... ....... .... ....... 299 .11 294.86 273.73 38.2 37.9 37.6 7.83 7.78 7.28 . . . 
Transportation & public utilities ..... .... 240.12 239.71 220.04 41.4 41.4 40.9 5.80 5.79 5.38 . . . 
Wholesale and retail trade.. ................. 124.96 125.25 114.58 33.5 33.4 33.8 3.73 3.75 3.39 . . . 
Finance, insurance & real estate. .. ....... 123.91 123.26 125.29 38.6 38.4 39.4 3.21 3.21 3.18 . . . 
Services ............................................. . 112.85 110.86 105.23 32.9 32.8 33.3 3.43 3.38 3.16 . . . 

1/ Estimates are based upon a sample of full and part-time production and related employees, who worked during or received pay for the payroll period which 
includes the 12th of the month. Besides changes in basic hourly and incentive wage rates, average hourly earnings reflect such variable factors as overtime 
premium pay, late shift work, and changes in output of workers paid on an incentive basis. They also reflect changing employment of workers between re­
latively high-paid and low-paid work, and full-time and part-time status. Revised to most current information available at pub.lication. 
(March, 1974 benchmark levels) • Data not available • * Not Comparable 
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